

FIRST FORM GREEK ERRATA - UPDATED 03/2022

The March 2022 reprint of the *First Form Greek Teacher Key* includes the following changes that have not yet been printed in the *Workbook* and *Quizzes & Tests*:

Workbook

Lesson 8

- Day 4, Drill A #5: Change τὸ πλοῖον to τὸν ποταμὸν.
- Day 4, Drill A #9: Change βλέπουσι to βλέπει.

Lesson 12

- Day 4, Drill A #2: Change μικρὰ to μικραῖ.

Final Review

- Day 4, II. Translation #8: The translation drill now reads: Πῶς οἱ πολῖται ἐδίδαξαν τὸν ὄχλον τῶν ἀνθρώπων περὶ τῆς γραφῆς;

Quizzes & Tests

Quiz 4

- D. Translation #1: Change λέγουσιν to λέγει.

If you purchased *First Form Greek* materials prior to 2020, you may also need the following changes:

Student Text

Unit 4 Review

- **Vocabulary (Prepositions):** The Roman letter *i* in the form of **διά** used before a breathing mark should be an *iota* without an accent mark: **δι'**.

Teacher Manual

Recitation List

- **Nouns, 2nd Declension Neuter:** In the model noun declension, **τέκνοι** and **τέκνους** should both be **τέκνα**.

Lesson 5

- **Day Two - Recite:** In the chart beneath the first bullet point, the dative singular ending is missing the *iota* subscript, **-η**.

Lesson 8

- **Day Two - Recite:** Under "def. article neuter," the second **τοῦ** should be **τό** (cf. inset *Student Text* chart).

Lesson 19

- **Day Two - Recite:** Under "singular," **ταῦτον** (third-to-last word) should be **τοῦτον**, and **ταῦτο** (last word) should be **τοῦτο**.

Prayers - Greek

- **Πάτερ Ἡμῶν:** The first word of the second line, **θέλησά**, should be **θέλημά** (*mu* instead of *sigma*).

Greek Sayings Analysis

- **Lesson 10 Saying:** Under "Analyze," #9 is genitive singular, not plural.
- **Lesson 19 Saying:** Under "Analyze," #4 should give "τήν (fem. acc. sing.)" instead of "ὁ (masc. nom. sing.)."
- **Lesson 23 Saying:** Under "Analyze," the dictionary form of #11 should be **τέλος -ους τό**. It is a 3rd declension noun. Also cut the last half of the last sentence under "Grammar Notes" (*which is ... noun.*).

Workbook

Lesson 5

- Day 4, Drill C #4: Add *sisters* after *throw*.

Lesson 6

- Day 4, Drill A #1: Change **λέγει** to **βάλλει**.
- Day 4, Drill A #5: Change **οἰκιῶν** to **οἰκίας**.

Lesson 8

- Day 4, Drill B #4: Cut *for*, adding a period after *slaves* and beginning a new sentence with *they*.

FIRST FORM GREEK ERRATA - UPDATED 03/2022

Lesson 12

- Day 3, Drill A #10: Change εν to ἦθελεν.

Lesson 13

- The header *Day Four* should be added after *Day Three, Section III*. The next section, *IV. Translation*, should be renumbered *I*.

Lesson 15

- Day 4, Drill A #2: Cut τῆς οἰκίας.

Lesson 16

- Day 4, Drill A #1: Change ἔπειγον to ἔφευγον.

Lesson 17

- Day 2, I. Declensions #2: The directions should read *Decline the 2nd person*

Lesson 21

- Day 3, I. Conjugations #2: The directions should read as follows: Give the 1st person singular meaning for δοξάζω in each tense.

Lesson 22

- Day 2, I. Conjugations #4: The directions should read as follows: Give the 1st person singular meaning for διδάσκω in each tense.

Quizzes & Tests

Quiz 5

- D. Translation #2: Change *into town* to *into a kingdom*.

Quiz 6

- D. Translation #2: Change *town* to *kingdom*.

Quiz 14

- C. Translation #2: Change *out of* to *from*.

Quiz 19

- D. Translation #1: The rest of the sentence, after ἄξει, is missing. The complete sentence is Ἠκούομεν τὴν σοφίαν, αὕτη γὰρ ἄξει ἡμᾶς πρὸς τὸν Θεόν.

Teacher Key¹

Lesson 3

- Day 4, Drill B #4: Change βλέπομεν to Γράφομεν.

Unit 1 Review

- Day 4, Drill B #5: Change λέγουσιν to λέγει.

Lesson 6

- Day 4, Drill A #5: Change *towns* to *a house*.

Lesson 8

- Day 2, I. Declensions #3: The accusative plural of τὰ ἔργου (bottom-right chart) should be τὰ ἔργα.
- Day 3, I. Form Drills B #8: Change *the worlds* to *the heavens*.
- Day 3, II. Form Drills A #5: Change *hear* to *hears*.
- Day 3, II. Form Drills A #10: Change θέλουσι to θέλομεν.
- Day 4, Drill B #4: In the English, cut *for*, adding a period after *slaves* and beginning a new sentence with *they*. In the Greek, change the answer to Ὁ ἄγγελος λέγει τοῖς δούλοις. Τὴν φωνὴν τοῦ Θεοῦ οὐ γινώσκουσιν.

Unit 2 Review

- Day 3, I. Form Drills B #7: Change *sailor* to *citizen*.
- Day 4, II. Translation, Drill B #4: Change τῆ θάλασση to τῆς θάλασσης.

Lesson 11

- Day 4, III. Declensions: The μικ- stem should be μακ- in all forms.

Lesson 12

- Day 4, Drill B #3: Change τὸν to εἰς τὸ.

Lesson 13

- Day 4, Drill B #5: Change τῷ Θεῷ to τὸν Θεόν.

Lesson 14

- Day 4, Drill B #1: Change τὰς θαλάσσας to τὴν ἀρχὴν.

¹ Includes only corrections to the answers themselves and any other relevant information. This is to avoid duplicating what was previously listed under "Workbook" and "Quizzes & Tests."

FIRST FORM GREEK ERRATA - UPDATED 03/2022

Lesson 15

- Day 1, I. Word Study #8: Remove ἄρχω as a possible answer.
- Day 3, I. Form Drills C #3: Change *they* to *we*.
- Day 4, Drill A #2: In the Greek, cut τῆς οἰκίας. In the English, cut *town's*.
- Day 4, Drill B #5: Cut σύν.

Unit 3 Review

- Day 3, I. Form Drills B #5: Change *cries* to *will cry*.
- Day 3, I. Form Drills B #6: Change *persecutes* to *will persecute*.
- Day 3, I. Form Drills C #1: Change *I was* to *I was/they were*.
- Day 3, II. Form Drills A #3: Change γινώσκομεν to πιστεύομεν.
- Day 4, Drill B #4: Change καλή to ἀγαθή.
- Day 4, Drill B #5: Change καλοὶ to ἀγαθοὶ.

Lesson 17

- Day 4, Drill B #3: Change ἐμέ to με.
- Day 4, Drill B #4: Change μεθ' to μετὰ.

Lesson 18

- Day 1, III. Vocabulary: The answer in the center-middle box should be (*w/gen.*) *out of*; the answer in the bottom-center box should be (*w/gen.*) *about, concerning* (*w/acc.*) *around*.
- Day 4, II. Translation, Drill A #1: Change *sister's* to *my*.
- Day 4, II. Translation, Drill B #2: Change the second question (Ἵμεῖς γράψεις τοῖς πολίταις) to Σὺ γράψεις αὐτῶ;
- Day 4, II. Translation, Drill B #4: Change θεὸν to τὸν θεόν.

Lesson 20

- Day 1, I. Word Study #13: Change /ng/ to /n/.
- Day 4, Drill A #5: Add αὐτὸς directly before ἄγει.
- Day 4, Drill B #1: Change *his* to *the* and *these* to *those*.
- Day 4, Drill B #5: Change ἔδιωκον to ἐδίωκε.

Lesson 21

- Day 4, Drill B #2: Add τοὺς αμαρτωλοὺς after ἐθεραπεύσατε and change ἐπιστεύσατε to ἐπιστεύσαν.

Lesson 22

- Day 3, II. Form Drills B #4: Change ἔκραξε(ν) to ἔκραξα.

Lesson 23

- Day 3, I. Form Drills B #7: Change βαλλεῖτε to βαλεῖτε (one lambda).

Lesson 24

- Day 4, Drill A #5: Change *persuaded* to *written*.

Lesson 26

- Day 1, III. Vocabulary #14: The first four principal parts, in order, should be δοξάζω, δοξάσω, ἐδόξασα, δεδόξαχα.
- Day 4, Drill B #4: Change ἐδίδαξε to δεδίδαχε and add τῆς before ζωῆς.

Unit 5 Review

- Day 3, Drill A #7: Change *found* to *said*.

Final Review

- Day 4, I. Form Drills #6: Change *they* to *hsi*.
- Day 4, I. Form Drills #19: Change θέλομεν to θελήσομεν.

Quiz 2

- B. Translation: The English translations should be *wish/wishes* instead of *hear/hears*.

Quiz 5

- D. Translation #2: In the English, change *into town* to *into a kingdom*. In the Greek, change οἰκίαν to βασιλείαν.

Quiz 6

- D. Translation #2: In the English, change *a town* to *a kingdom*. In the Greek, change οἰκίας to βασιλείας.

Quiz 9

- D. Translation #1: Change *holy servant* to *holy servants* and *servant (is)* to *servants (are)*.
- D. Translation #2: Change ἀγαθὸς to καλὸς.

Unit 2 Test

- E. Translation #1: Cut *with the horses*.
- E. Translation #2: Cut *the laws of*.

FIRST FORM GREEK ERRATA - UPDATED 03/2022

Quiz 14

- **C. Translation #2:** In the English, change *out of* to *from*. In the Greek, change **ἐκ** to **ἀπό**.

Unit 4 Test

- **F. Translation #2:** Cut *now*.
- **F. Translation #5:** Cut **τοῦ**.

Quiz 25

- **D. Translation #2:** Change **ἔσχηκει** to **ἔσχηκε** (no final iota).

Unit 5 Test

- **F. Translation #5:** Change **ἔφυγον** to **εὔρηκε**.